The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 6.85% for both the Employee’s
Pension Plan and the Police Pension Plan.  The projection of cash flows used to determine the
discount rate assumed that plan member contributions will be made at the current contribution rate and
that Town contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between actuarially determined
contribution rates and the member rate.  Based on those assumptions, the pension plan's fiduciary net
position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan
members.  Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to
all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability of the Employee’s and Police Pension Plans, calculated
using the current discount rate, as well as what the net pension (asset) liabilities would be if it were
calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower or 1 percentage point higher than the
current rate:

1% Decrease
(5.85%)

Current
Discount

Rate (6.85%)
1% Increase

(7.85%)

Employee's Net Pension (Asset) Liability $ (400) $ (10,595)   $ (19,207)

Police Plan Net Pension (Asset) Liability 1,653   (6,575)   (16,329)

A-48

TOWN OF ENFIELD, CONNECTICUT
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2021
(In Thousands)

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Employees' Pension Plan

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(a) (b) (a)-(b)

Balances as of July 1, 2020 $ 86,605 $ 83,450 $ 3,155

Changes for the year:
Service cost 2,058 2,058
Interest on total pension liability 5,786 5,786
Differences between expected and actual experience
including assumption changes 113 113
Employer contributions 2,171 (2,171)
Member contributions 836 (836)
Net investment income 18,838 (18,838)
Benefit payments, including refund to employee contributions (4,340) (4,340) -
Administrative expenses (138) 138

Net changes 3,617 17,367 (13,750)

Balances as of June 30, 2021 $ 90,222 $ 100,817 $ (10,595)

Increase (Decrease)

Police Pension Plan

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(a) (b) (a)-(b)

Balances as of July 1, 2020 $ 74,267 $ 69,468 $ 4,799

Changes for the year:
Service cost 1,059 1,059
Interest on total pension liability 4,956 4,956
Differences between expected and actual experience 876 876
Changes in assumptions (65) (65)
Employer contributions 1,946 (1,946)
Member contributions 656 (656)
Net investment income 15,714 (15,714)
Benefit payments, including refund to employee contributions (3,904) (3,904) -
Administrative expenses (116) 116

Net changes 2,922 14,296 (11,374)

Balances as of June 30, 2021 $ 77,189 $ 83,764 $ (6,575)

Increase (Decrease)

A-49

TOWN OF ENFIELD, CONNECTICUT
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2021
(In Thousands)

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources
Related to Pensions

For the year ended June 30, 2021, the Town recognized pension expense (revenue) of $(1,045) and
$(554) for the Employees’ Pension Plan and Police Pension Plan, respectively.  At June 30, 2021, the
Town reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pension from
the following sources:

Employees' Pension Plan
Deferred Deferred

Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources

Differences between expected and actual experience  $ 427   $ 81.0